

BY THE GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA

A PROCLAMATION

CONVENING THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA IN SPECIAL SESSION

WHEREAS:	GA. CONST. art. V, \S II, para. VII grants the Governor the power to convene a special session of the General Assembly, stating and thereby limiting its purposes;
WHEREAS:	The regular session of the 2023 General Assembly adjourned sine die on the morning of March 30, 2023; and
WHEREAS:	The Governor has determined that certain purposes warrant the convocation of a special session; now
THEREFORE:	By virtue of the power and authority conferred upon me by the Constitution of Georgia, I, Brian P. Kemp, Governor of the State of Georgia, do hereby convene the General Assembly of this State in Special Session on Wednesday, November 29, 2023, for the purposes and only those purposes specified as follows:
	 For enacting, revising, repealing, or amending general law for: (a) The division of the State into appropriate districts from which members of the Georgia State Senate shall be elected; (b) The division of the State into appropriate districts from which members of the Georgia State House of Representatives shall be elected; and (c) The division of the State into appropriate districts from which members of the House of Representatives to the United States Congress shall be elected.
	2. For enacting, revising, repealing, or amending local laws which the General Assembly deems necessary to avoid unreasonable hardship or to avoid undue impairment of public functions if consideration and enactment thereof are postponed.
	3. To ratify the provisions of the Executive Orders dated September 12, 2023, and October 6, 2023, and numbered 09.12.23.01 and 10.06.23.01, respectively, in the official records of the Office of the Governor, suspending the collection of motor fuel and diesel fuel taxes pursuant to Code Section 45-12-22 during the State of Emergency for Inflation declared by Executive Order 09.12.23.01.
	4. For the Senate to consider and confirm various appointments made by the Governor since the adjournment of the regular session of the General Assembly on March 30, 2023.
Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Georgia, on this 26th day of October 2023.	

